RESOLUTION NO. 22-9112

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA AMENDING THE "CITY OF SANTA CLARA 2022/23 MUNICIPAL FEE SCHEDULE" REGARDING UPDATED LIBRARY COMMUNITY ROOM RENTAL FEES

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the City of Santa Clara Charter, Municipal Code,
Constitution of the State of California, and California Government Code, fees and charges
assessed by the City of Santa Clara may be amended or modified upon the adoption of a
Resolution by the City Council;

WHEREAS, the Library Department hosted a meeting with the Board of Library Trustees on April 28, 2022 to discuss the existing community room rental fees and determine adjustments to the fees; and,

WHEREAS, the City now desires to amend existing community room rental fees in the Library Department, as agreed upon with the Library Board of Trustees, in the FY 2022/23 Municipal Fee Schedule.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the City Council hereby finds that the above Recitals are true and correct and by this reference makes them a part hereof.
- 2. That the FY 2022/23 Municipal Fee Schedule last adopted on April 19, 2022, is hereby amended to update the existing room rental fees under the Library Department, under exemption 4 ("A charge imposed for entrance to or use of local government property, or the purchase, rental, or lease of local government property"), as shown on the attached MunicipalFee Schedule Change Library Fees document.

Resolution/Municipal Fee Schedule

Rev: 11/22/17

- 3. <u>Effect of Fees Prior to effective Date of Resolution.</u> This Resolution shall not be construed so as to affect any fee or charge payable or paid under any applicable fee schedule operative prior to the effective date of this Resolution.
- 4. <u>Effective date.</u> The fees set forth in the "CITY OF SANTA CLARA 2022/23 MUNICIPAL FEE SCHEDULE" shall be effective on July 1, 2022.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE COPY OF A RESOLUTION PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA, AT A REGULAR MEETING THEREOF HELD ON THE 21st DAY OF JUNE 2022, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:

COUNCILORS:

Chahal, Hardy, Jain, and Park, Watanabe,

and Mayor Gillmor

NOES:

COUNCILORS:

Becker

ABSENT:

COUNCILORS:

None

ABSTAINED:

COUNCILORS:

None

ATTEST:

NORA PIMENTEL, MMC ASSISTANT CITY CLERK CITY OF SANTA CLARA

Attachments incorporated by reference:

1. Municipal Fee Schedule Change – Library Fees

CITY OF SANTA CLARA MUNICIPAL FEE SCHEDULE

SUBMITTED BY DEPARTMENT / DIVISION:

LIBRARY RESOLUTION NUMBER: APPROVED:

				CHARGING	DAT	E FEE	FEE DETAIL				
		CURRENT	TECHNOLOGY	DEPT / DIV	LAST CHANGED		OBJECTIVE				
		FEE	FEE (3.37%)		ORDINANCE		PROP 26 EXCEPTION			PR	OPOSED NEW
DESCRIPTION OF		and	APPLIES	COLLECTING	NUMBER & DATE		(SEE READER'S GUIDE)			OR	REVISED FEE
FEE, RATE OR CHARGE	1 000	PERIOD	(Yes or No)	DEPT / DIV	(if applicable)		FULL COST FACTOR		COMMENTS		2022-23
		Carl cont	4						Currently suspended.		
Room Rental Processing	\$	50.00	No	Charged By:	Date:	4/22/2014	Objective:		Fee change to be brought forward		
and Set Up and Clean Up Fee				Library				User Fee	separately at a later date.		
					O. No.:		Prop 26 Exception	4.0			
				Collected By:	O. Date:						
				Library			Full Cost:	\$134.00			
								,			
									a manufact of the con-		
									In addition to labor costs, there		
									are indirect costs of using the		
									facility: water, electricity,		
	_								equipment, furniture, etc.		
	_					011110010			Currently suspended.		
Fee for using library	\$	50.00	No	Charged By:	Date:	6/11/2013	Objective:	User Fee	Fee change to be brought forward		
meeting room		per hour		Library					separately at a later date.		
		Two hour-			O. No.:		Prop 26 Exception	n: 4		_	
Residents / Non-Profits		minimum		Collected By:	O. Date:			0.00		\$	20.00
				Library			Full Cost:	N/A			per meeting
										- 1	US 50
Non-residents										\$	90.00
											per hour
											200.00
Additional assistance required										\$	30.00
											per hour